
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

GALVESTON DIVISION  
  
 §  
TERRY PETTEWAY, et al. §  
 Plaintiffs, §  
v. § Civil Action No. 3:22-CV-00057 
GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, et al. § (consolidated) 
 Defendants. §  
  §  
  §  
 §  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, §  
 Plaintiffs, §  
v. § Civil Action No. 3:22-CV-00093 
GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, et al. §  
 Defendants. §  
  §  
  §  
 §  
DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH 
NAACP, et al. 

§ 
§ 

 

 Plaintiffs, §  
v. § Civil Action No. 3:22-CV-00117 
GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS, et al. §  
 Defendants. §  
 §  

 
DEFFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 
Notice is hereby given that Defendants Galveston County, Texas, the Galveston 

County Commissioners Court, County Judge Mark Henry, and County Clerk Dwight 

Sullivan (collectively “Defendants”) appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the 

Fifth Circuit from the Court’s October 13, 2023 Order (Dkt. 251). 
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Respectfully Submitted,  
 

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL 
FOUNDATION 
 
Joseph M. Nixon 
Federal Bar No. 1319 
Tex. Bar No. 15244800 
J. Christian Adams* 
South Carolina Bar No. 7136 
Virginia Bar No. 42543 
Maureen Riordan* 
New York Bar No. 2058840 
107 S. West St., Ste. 700 
Alexandria, VA 22314 
jnixon@publicinterestlegal.org 
jadams@publicinterestlegal.org 
mriordan@publicinterestlegal.org 
713-550-7535 (phone) 
888-815-5641 (facsimile) 
 
*admitted pro hac vice  

GREER, HERZ & ADAMS, L.L.P.  
 
By: /s/ Joseph Russo    

Joseph Russo (Lead Counsel) 
Fed. ID No. 22559  
State Bar No. 24002879  
jrusso@greerherz.com  
Jordan Raschke  
Fed. ID No.3712672  
State Bar No. 24108764  
jraschke@greerherz.com  
1 Moody Plaza, 18th Floor  
Galveston, TX 77550-7947  
(409) 797-3200 (Telephone)  
(866) 422-4406 (Facsimile)  
 
Angie Olalde  
Fed. ID No. 690133  
State Bar No. 24049015  
2525 S. Shore Blvd. Ste. 203  
League City, Texas 77573  
aolalde@greerherz.com  
(409) 797-3262 (Telephone)  
(866) 422-4406 (Facsimile)  
 
Counsel for Defendants 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  
  

I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served to all counsel of 

record via the ECF e-filing system on October 14, 2023.  

/s/ Angie Olalde 
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